(ii) Income taxes – Under IFRS, deferred taxes cannot be recognized for the acquisition of
assets that do not constitute a business combination.  There is no similar prohibition under
Canadian GAAP.  Accordingly, on transition to IFRS, we have reversed the deferred tax
liability recorded in the acquisition of an asset in a prior period that did not constitute a
business combination.  This decreased mineral properties and exploration, and equity by
$11,716,747 and $503,744 respectively, and increased deficit by $83,402 on transition to
IFRS.

PROPHECY PLATINUM CORP. (An exploration company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011

(Unaudited) (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

23

15. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

d) Reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS (continued)

The August 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Statement of Financial Position
August 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP
 Effect of IFRS

Transition
 August 1, 2010

IFRS

Total Assets $ 1,885,528 $ – $ 1,885,528

Total Liabilities $ 106,573 $ – $ 106,573

Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital (Note 15 (d)(i))  3,624,875  120,000  3,744,875
   Contributed surplus   1,257,311  –  1,257,311
   Deficit (Note 15 (d)(i))  (3,103,231)  (120,000)  (3,223,231)

Total Shareholders’ Equity  1,778,955  –  1,778,955

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 1,885,528 $ – $ 1,885,528

The October 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Statement of Financial Position
October 31, 2010
Canadian GAAP

 Effect of IFRS
Transition

 October 31, 2010
IFRS

Total Assets $ 2,069,199 $ – $ 2,069,199

Total Liabilities $ 74,599 $ – $ 74,599

Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital (Note 15 (d)(i))  3,874,541  120,000  3,994,541
   Contributed surplus   1,269,404  –  1,269,404
   Deficit (Note 15 (d)(i))  (3,149,345)  (120,000)  (3,269,345)

Total Shareholders’ Equity  1,994,600  –  1,994,600

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 2,069,199 $ – $ 2,069,199

PROPHECY PLATINUM CORP. (An exploration company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2011

(Unaudited) (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

24

15. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

The July 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Statement of Financial Position
July 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP
 Effect of IFRS

Transition
 July 31, 2011

IFRS

Total current assets $ 2,984,918  –  2,984,918
Exploration deposits  162,125  –  162,125
Equipment  7,252  –  7,252
Mineral properties and exploration  61,633,095 $ (11,716,747) $ 49,916,348

Total Assets (Note 15 (d)(ii)) $ 64,787,390 $ (11,716,747) $ 53,070,643

Total Liabilities (Note 15 (d)(ii)) $ 12,018,348 $ (11,129,601) $ 888,747

Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital (Note 15 (d)(i)(ii))  55,083,060  (383,744)  54,699,316
   Contributed surplus   2,210,576  –  2,210,576
   Deficit (Note 15 (d)(i)(ii))  (4,524,594)  (203,402)  (4,727,996)

Total Shareholders’ Equity  52,769,042  (587,146)  52,181,896

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 64,787,390 $ (11,716,747) $ 53,070,643

IFRS 1 also requires reconciliation disclosures that explain how the transition from Canadian GAAP to
IFRS has affected the Company’s previously reported comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended
July 31, 2011 and three months ended October 31, 2010.

Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended
July 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect of IFRS

Transition

  Year Ended
July 31, 2011

IFRS

Revenue $ – $ – $ –

Total expenses $ (1,543,515) $ – $ (1,543,515)
Total other items  38,750  –  38,750

Loss before taxes $ (1,504,765) $ – $ (1,504,765)